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West Cheshire Time Trials Cycling Association 
Official Results of Open ‘10’ Saturday 20th May 2023 

Race Report 

Out of an entry of 54, 47 riders took to the start in exceptionally fine sunny weather to tackle the 
Farndon D10/25 10 mile time trial course.  

Fastest on the day was Jozsef Owen (Wrexham Fibrax RC) 20:29 setting a new course record and 
adding to his tally of recent wins following two mid-week road races in the preceding weeks.  David 
James Williams (Velotik Racing) 20:43 had to settle for 2nd place replicating his podium position from 
2022.  Ben Goodwin (Wrexham Fibrax RC) came in 5 seconds further back to seal 3rd place.  

Fastest lady on the day was Lucy Morley (Velotik Racing Team) with a 25:09 giving her the win over 
Lynsey Astles (Congleton CC – MyWindsock). 

David James Williams (Velotik Racing) gained the win in the vets age adjusted standard competition 
by 31 seconds from his Velotik team mate Sally Cunliffe.  Alan Broadbent (Graham Weigh Racing) 
placed third piping Velotik rider Jarod Garrington by a mere second to spoil a Velotik podium. 

Jozsef Owen and Ben Goodwin were backed up by a solid road bike time for Steve Aston of 23:19 to 
secure the team prize in a time of 1:04:36 beating Graham Weigh Racing Team trio of Niall Kenyon, 
Alan Broadbent and Matt Welsh by 1 minute 57 seconds.   

Overall Fastest 

1st  Jozsef Owen   Wrexham Fibrax RC 20:29  £25.00 

2nd  David James Williams Velotik Racing  20:43  £20.00** 

3rd Ben Goodwin  Wrexham Fibrax RC 20:48  £15.00 

4th Niall Kenyon   Graham Weigh RT  21:52  £13.00 

 Fastest Lady 

1st  Lucy Morley   Velotik Racing  25:09  £25.00  

2nd  Lynsey Astles  Congleton CC - MyWindsock 26:13  £20.00  



Vet on Age Adjusted Standard    

1st David James Williams Velotik Racing  20:26  ** 

2nd Sally Cunliffe   Velotik Racing  20:57  £20.00 

3rd Alan Broadbent  Graham Weigh Racing 21:18  £15.00 

4th Jarod Garrington  Velotik Racing  21:19  £13.00 

5th  Tony Greenhalgh***  Tactic Sport UK RT  21:29  £12.00
  

One rider one prize (except team) - **David James Williams was 2nd overall and 1st 
vet on age adjusted standard therefore he only qualifies for one prize - *** 5th place 
in Age Adjusted qualifies for 4th place prize of £12.00 

Fastest Club Team    

1st  Fibrax Wrexham RC  1:04:36  
• Jozsef Owen  20:29    £12.00 
• Ben Goodwin  20:48    £12.00 
• Steve Aston  23:19    £12.00 

 
2nd Graham Weigh Racing  1:06:03 

• Niall Kenyon  21:52 
• Alan Broadbent  21:58 
• Matt Welsh  22:13 

 
3rd Velotik Racing   1:08:01 

• David J Williams  20:43 
• Jarod Garrington 22:09 
• Lucy Morley  25:09 

  
WCTTCA Championship Awards  

Fastest WCTTCA rider   Jozsef Evans  Wxm Fibrax RC  20:29
 Trophy + £20.00  

Fastest WCTTCA lady   Tanya Samuels Wxm Fibrax RC  27:55
 Medal + £20.00  

Best WCTTCA Vet on Standard  Alan Broadbent GWRT  21:18
 Medal + £20.00  

Fastest WCTTCA team   Wxm Fibrax  1:04:36    
 Trophy +  

• Jozsef Owen   20:29  Medal + £12.00 
• Ben Goodwin 20:48  Medal + £12.00 
• Steve Aston 23:19  Medal + £12.00 

  

 



Overall Result 

Position Name Club Gender Category Machine Time 
1 Jozsef Owen Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Senior TT  20:29 
2 David J Williams Velotik Racing Team Male Vet TT  20:43 
3 Ben Goodwin Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Senior TT  20:48 
4 Niall Kenyon Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Senior TT  21:52 
5 Alan Broadbent Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  21:58 
6 Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team Male Vet TT  22:09 
7 Tony Greenhalgh Tactic Sport UK Race Team Male Vet TT  22:09 
8 Matthew  Welsh  Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  22:13 
9 Barry Murphy Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  22:23 
10 Neil Buckley Port Sunlight Wheelers Male Vet TT  22:47 
11 Stuart McCormick VTTA (Yorkshire) Male Vet TT  23:01 
12 Steve Aston Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet Road  23:19 
13 Mike Booker Chester RC Male Senior Road  23:33 

14 Steven Hankey 
Warrington Road Club/Horton Light 
Engineering Male Vet TT  23:37 

15 James Meldrum Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) Male Vet TT  23:45 
16 Richard Elmitt Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  23:47 
17 Liam Ferris Port Sunlight Wheelers Male Vet TT  23:49 
18 Andy Langan Birkenhead North End CC Male Vet TT  23:51 
19 Philip Hill Chester RC Male Vet TT  24:12 
20 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) Male Vet TT  24:26 
21 Mark Donnelly Birkenhead North End CC Male Vet TT  24:36 

22 Nigel Wood 
Clwb Seiclo Caergybi/Holyhead 
CC Male Vet Road  24:49 

23 Brian Woods Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  25:01 
24 Lucy Morley Velotik Racing Team Female Senior TT  25:09 
25 Jan Kardasz Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  25:40 



26 Paul Edwards  Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  25:51 
27 Mark Jones Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:11 
28 David Norman Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet TT  26:12 
29 Paul Edwards Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:12 
30 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock Female Vet TT  26:13 
31 Sally Cunliffe Velotik Racing Team Female Vet TT  26:16 
32 Chris Lawson Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:24 
33 Sorrel Williams AeroCoach Female Vet TT  26:37 
34 Paul Modern Chester RC Male Vet TT  26:57 
35 Dave Newton Chester RC Male Vet Road  27:29 
36 Paul Williams Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  27:44 
37 Tanya  Samuels Fibrax Wrexham RC Female Vet TT  27:55 
38 Adrian Smyth Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet Road  29:04 
39 Geraint Catherall Anfield BC Male Vet TT  29:24 
40 Margaret Docking Ruthin CC/CS Rhuthun  Female Vet Road  30:34 
41 Linda Beckett North Shropshire Wheelers Female Vet TT  30:50 
42 Andy  Large Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  31:11 
43 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers Male Vet TT  31:24 
44 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wheelers Male Vet Tricycle 32:48 
45 Phil Dobbing Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet Road  33:01 
46 Peter Norman Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  38:50 

  Martin Sturge Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  DNF 
  James Powell North Shropshire Wheelers Male Vet TT  DNS 
  Rebecca Holland Chester RC Female Vet TT  DNS 
  Richard Ashcroft Ruthin CC/CS Rhuthun  Male Vet TT  DNS 
  Neil Jones Port Sunlight Wheelers Male Vet TT  DNS 
  Hannah Fawcett Liverpool Braveheart BC Female Vet TT  DNS (A) 
  Graham Williams Anfield BC Male Vet TT  DNS 
  David Murphy  Liverpool Mercury  CC Male C5 TT  DNS 

 



Age Adjusted Result 
Age 
Adjusted 
Position Name Club Gender Cat Machine 

Actual 
Time 

Age 
Adjustment  

Age 
Adjusted 

Time 
1 David J Williams Velotik Racing Team Male Vet TT  20:43 - 00:17 20:26 
2 Sally Cunliffe Velotik Racing Team Female Vet TT  26:16 - 05:19 20:57 
3 Alan Broadbent Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  21:58 - 00:40 21:18 
4 Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team Male Vet TT  22:09 - 00:50 21:19 
5 Tony Greenhalgh Tactic Sport UK Race Team Male Vet TT  22:09 - 00:40 21:29 
6 Stuart McCormick VTTA (Yorkshire) Male Vet TT  23:01 - 01:12 21:49 
7 Arthur Winstanley Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) Male Vet TT  24:26 - 02:33 21:53 
8 Matthew  Welsh  Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  22:13 - 00:04 22:09 
9 Barry Murphy Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  22:23 - 00:13 22:10 

10 Richard Elmitt Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  23:47 - 01:24 22:23 
11 Philip Hill Chester RC Male Vet TT  24:12 - 01:38 22:34 
12 Neil Buckley Port Sunlight Wheelers Male Vet TT  22:47 - 00:08 22:39 
13 Liam Ferris Port Sunlight Wheelers Male Vet TT  23:49 - 01:06 22:43 
14 Steven Hankey 

Warrington Road Club/Horton Light 
Engineering Male Vet TT  23:37 - 00:45 22:52 

15 Steve Aston Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet Road  23:19 - 00:26 22:53 
16 Nigel Wood CS Caergybi/Holyhead CC Male Vet Road  24:49 - 01:38 23:11 
17 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock Female Vet TT  26:13 - 03:01 23:12 
18 Andy Langan Birkenhead North End CC Male Vet TT  23:51 - 00:30 23:21 
19 James Meldrum Liverpool Phoenix CC (Aintree) Male Vet TT  23:45 - 00:13 23:32 
20 Jan Kardasz Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  25:40 - 02:07 23:33 
21 Sorrel Williams AeroCoach Female Vet TT  26:37 - 03:01 23:36 
22 Tanya  Samuels Fibrax Wrexham RC Female Vet TT  27:55 - 04:02 23:53 
23 Margaret Docking Ruthin CC/CS Rhuthun  Female Vet Road  30:34 - 06:30 24:04 
24 Mark Donnelly Birkenhead North End CC Male Vet TT  24:36 - 00:30 24:06 
25 Brian Woods Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  25:01 - 00:45 24:16 
26 David Norman Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet TT  26:12 - 01:38 24:34 



27 Chris Lawson Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:24 - 01:31 24:53 
28 Paul Edwards Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:12 - 01:18 24:54 
29 Mark Jones Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  26:11 - 01:12 24:59 
30 Paul Edwards  Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  25:51 - 00:50 25:01 
31 Dave Newton Chester RC Male Vet Road  27:29 - 02:16 25:13 
32 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wheelers Male Vet Tricycle 32:48 - 07:05 25:43 
33 David Griffiths Crewe Clarion Wheelers Male Vet TT  31:24 - 05:33 25:51 
34 Paul Modern Chester RC Male Vet TT  26:57 - 00:40 26:17 
35 Paul Williams Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  27:44 - 01:01 26:43 
36 Linda Beckett North Shropshire Wheelers Female Vet TT  30:50 - 03:12 27:38 
37 Adrian Smyth Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet Road  29:04 - 01:18 27:46 
38 Geraint Catherall Anfield BC Male Vet TT  29:24 - 00:40 28:44 
39 Andy  Large Graham Weigh Racing Team  Male Vet TT  31:11 - 01:45 29:26 
40 Peter Norman Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Vet TT  38:50 - 07:17 31:33 
41 Phil Dobbing Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Vet Road  33:01 - 00:55 32:06 

 

  



Overall Female Result 

Position Name Club Gender Category Machine Time 
1 Lucy Morley Velotik Racing Team Female Senior TT 25:09 
2 Lynsey Astles Congleton CC - MyWindsock Female Veteran TT 26:13 
3 Sally Cunliffe Velotik Racing Team Female Veteran TT 26:16 
4 Sorrel Williams AeroCoach Female Veteran TT 26:37 
5 Tanya  Samuels Fibrax Wrexham RC Female Veteran TT 27:55 
6 Margaret Docking Ruthin CC/CS Rhuthun  Female Veteran Road 30:34 
7 Linda Beckett North Shropshire Wheelers Female Veteran TT 30:50 

 

Overall Road Bike Result 

Position Name Club Gender Category Machine Time 
1 Steve Aston Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Veteran Road 23:19 
2 Mike Booker Chester RC Male Senior Road 23:33 
3 Nigel Wood CS Caergybi/Holyhead CC Male Veteran Road 24:49 
4 Dave Newton Chester RC Male Veteran Road 27:29 
5 Adrian Smyth Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Veteran Road 29:04 
6 Margaret Docking Ruthin CC/CS Rhuthun  Female Veteran Road 30:34 
7 Phil Dobbing Birkenhead Victoria CC Male Veteran Road 33:01 

 

Overall Tricycle Result 

Position Name Club Gender Category Machine Time 
1 Vic Trigger Crewe Clarion Wheelers Male Veteran Tricycle 32:48 

 



Team Competition Result 

Team 
Position Name Club Gender Category Machine 

Rider 
Actual 
Time Team Time 

1 
Jozsef Owen Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Senior TT Bike 20:29 

1:04:36 Ben Goodwin Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Senior TT Bike 20:48 
Steve Aston Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Veteran Road Bike 23:19 

2 
Niall Kenyon Graham Weigh RT Male Senior TT Bike 21:52 

1:06:03 Alan Broadbent Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 21:58 
Matthew  Welsh  Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 22:13 

3 
David J Williams Velotik Racing Team Male Veteran TT Bike 20:43 

1:08:01 Jarod Garrington Velotik Racing Team Male Veteran TT Bike 22:09 
Lucy Morley Velotik Racing Team Female Senior TT Bike 25:09 

4 
Barry Murphy Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 22:23 

1:13:15 Brian Woods Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 25:01 
Paul Edwards  Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 25:51 

5 
Mike Booker Chester RC Male Senior Road Bike 23:33 

1:14:42 Philip Hill Chester RC Male Veteran TT Bike 24:12 
Paul Modern Chester RC Male Veteran TT Bike 26:57 

6 
Richard Elmitt Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Veteran TT Bike 23:47 

1:17:11 Jan Kardasz Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Veteran TT Bike 25:40 
Paul Williams Fibrax Wrexham RC Male Veteran TT Bike 27:44 

7 
Mark Jones Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 26:11 

1:18:47 Paul Edwards Graham Weigh RT Male Veteran TT Bike 26:12 
Chris Lawson Graham Weigh RT  Male Veteran TT Bike 26:24 

8 
David Norman Birkenhead Vics CC Male Veteran TT Bike 26:12 

1:28:17 Adrian Smyth Birkenhead Vics CC Male Veteran Road Bike 29:04 
Phil Dobbing Birkenhead Vics CC Male Veteran Road Bike 33:01 

 


